



\$~109

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1651/2025**

KHUSHI SHARMA AND ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. V.C.Gautam, Mr. Vikas Tomar,
and Ms. Geeta Choudhary,
Advocates.

versus

STATE GNCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Lao, Standing Counsel
(Crl) with Mr. Abhinav Kr. Arya and
Mr. Aryan Sachdeva, Advocates with
SI Rahul Ranjan, P.S.Harsh Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

19.05.2025

%

1. This is a Criminal Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with Section 528 BNSS, 2023 for issuance of directions to respondent Nos.1 & 2 to protect the life and liberty of the petitioners.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioners submit that both petitioners are major and have got married with their consent on 12.05.2025 at Arya Samaj Mandir, Gokhale Market near Tis Hazari Court. It is submitted that having coming to know about their marriage, respondent Nos.3 to 8 who are the relatives of petitioner No.1 are threatening to kill them.
3. Learned standing counsel appearing for the State submits that respondent No.4, Smt. Gunjan who is the mother of petitioner No.1



lodged a missing report vide DD No.3A dated 11.05.2025. It is further submitted that statements of the parents of petitioner No.1 have since been recorded wherein they have stated that they have no objection to the marriage of petitioner No.1 with petitioner No.2.

4. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by learned standing counsel appearing for respondent Nos.1 & 2.

5. Issue notice to respondent Nos.3 to 8 subject to taking necessary steps, returnable on 06.08.2025.

6. In the meanwhile, SHO P.S.Harsh Vihar is directed to ensure the safety and security of the petitioners. SHO will provide his contact details as also of the beat constable of the area where the petitioners are residing to the petitioners so that in case of need the petitioners may immediately report the matter to them for taking immediate action to ensure the safety and security of petitioners.

7. Copy of this order be given *dasti* to learned counsel for the petitioners.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MAY 19, 2025

rk