



\$~35

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(CRL) 1651/2025**

KHUSHI SHARMA AND ANR

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Bharat Bhushan Mishra & Mr.
R.K. Sharma, Advocates for
Petitioner No. 1 Khushi Sharma
Petitioner No. 2 is also present in
person

versus

STATE GNCT OF DELHI AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sanjay Lao, Standing Counsel
with SI Sandeep Tomar, PS Harsh
Vihar

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

% 05.12.2025

CRL.M.A. 32676/2025 SEEKING WITHDRAWAL OF PETITION

1. This is an application filed on behalf of petitioner No. 1 for withdrawal of WP (C) 1651/2025.
2. Petitioner No. 1, who is present in court with her counsel Mr. Bharat Bhushan Mishra, Advocate, submits that she has been living separately from petitioner No. 2 since 30/31.10.2025, and since then, she has been living with her parents, and therefore, does not want to press present petition.
3. The statement made by petitioner No. 1 is taken on record and petition so far as petitioner No. 1 is concerned, is dismissed as withdrawn.



4. Petitioner No. 2 states that so far as he is concerned, the threats still persist and therefore wants to continue with the present petition.
5. Let, the amended memo of parties be filed.
6. Renotify on 15.01.2026.
7. In the meanwhile, the mobile numbers of the Beat Constables of the area, where petitioner No. 2 is residing, be shared with him so that in case of any need, he may contact them immediately.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J.

DECEMBER 5, 2025

RM